## FIRST INFORMATION

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT PULICE STATION - CITY

Sub-Division: Imphal

Districts: -

Imphal West

FIR No. 11(02)2024 City-PS U/s. 121/121-A IPC

Date & hour of occurrence: 06-02-2024

& 13/17/20 UA(P) Act

at 4:00 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
Date: 06/02/2024 At 4:50 pm	Prajatantra Galli, Thangal Bazar, Imphal	Dt. 06/02/2023
	About 150 mtrs. South	

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Sub-Inspt. N. Gavaskar Singh of City Police Station, Imphal-West, Manipur.	Maibam Arunkumar Singh 45 years of aged S/o Maibam Boro Singh of Khurai Ningthoubung Leikai, Imphal-East, Manipur	Waging War against the Govt. of India and raising fund by a member of an unlawful organization	Shri L. Santos Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal may kindly investigate the case.	
OE attached  S. Guikan Thangal Inspt/OC, City-P.S.				
Inspt/OC, City-P.S. Dt. 06/02/2024 Officer-in-Charge City Page Cation Imphal West District, Man		Punishable U/S. 121/121-A IPC & 13/ 17/20 UA(P) Act.		

Signed: (S. Guikan Thangal)

Signed: (S. Guikan Thangal)
Designation: Inspt./OC, City-P.S.

Officer-in-Charge City Police Station To,

The Officer-in-Charge, City Police Station, Imphal-West, Manipur.

Subject:-

Report

Sir,



I have the honour to state that today i.e. 06/02/2024 at @ 3:00 pm received a reliable information about the presence of some members of valley base banned unlawful organisation in and around Thangal Bazar area for monitory demands to some businessmen and to do other prejudicial activities. On received of the above information, self along with SI. P. Siddhartha and ASI RK. Chinglensana Singh of City-PS rushed towards Prajatantra Galli, Thangal Bazar, Imphal and conducted frisking and checking. In that one unknown person came in a very suspicious manner towards the frisking and checking area. Due to his suspicious nature, he was detained and verified at the spot and he identified himself as one Maibam Arunkumar Singh 45 years of aged S/o Maibam Boro Singh of Khurai Ningthoubung Leikai, Imphal-East, Manipur. Further, he disclosed that he is an active member of RPF/PLA working under the command of one S/s Major Lamyanba @ Ambulance of RPF/PLA Finance Department. He also disclosed that as instructed by S/s Major Lamyanba @ Ambulance of RPF/PLA (Finance Department), he came to Khwai Bazar area including Paona Bazar and Thangal Bazar to collect Money from the businessmen. Earlier in the first week of February 2024, as instructed by the alleged S/s Major Lamyanba @ Ambulance of RPF/PLA, he gave many contact cards of RPF/PLA Finance Department to many businessmen located at Paona Bazar and Thangal Bazar, Imphal. On his body searched, found one wallet black in colour containing a sum of Rs. 2,200/-(500x2 & 100x2), one Aadhar Card in his name bearing Card No. 6750-3053-9634, one Motorola Rose Gold keypad handset bearing IMEI No. 355228502533134 & 355228502533142 containing one airtel sim card bearing Mobile Number 9362896124 and one piece of paper written as "RPF/PLA Finance Department Lamyanba Please contact: 89743291929". Later, on his instincts found one Honda DIO (Black & Orange in Colour) without any Regd. Number. Hence, a prima facie is well established against him. So, he was arrested at the spot at 4:00 pm and seized the above mentioned one wallet black in colour containing a sum of Rs. 2,200/- (500x2 & 100x2), one Aadhar Card in his name bearing Card No. 6750-3053-9634, one Motorola Rose Gold keypad handset bearing IMEI No. 355228502533134 & 355228502533142 containing one airtel sim card bearing Mobile Number 9362896124 and one piece of paper written as "RPF/PLA Finance Department Lamyanba Please contact: 89743291929" and one Honda DIO (Black & Orange Colour) without Regd. No. NIL by observing all the necessary formalities at 4:15 pm.

It is therefore requested to kindly take further necessary action.

Dated :- 06/02/2024

This report is treated as an O.E of case FIR No. 11(02)2024 City PS U/S 121/121-A IPC & 13/7/20 UA(P) Act

> S. Grikan Thangal Inspt./OC, City PS Dtd. 06/02/2024

Officer-in-Charge
City Police Station
Imphal West District, Manipur

Yours faithfully

Sub-Inspt. N. Gavaskar Singh of City Police Station, Imphal-West, Manipur.